#### **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

## Appeal No. 342/2018/PGC/DRTI/Labour Deptt. dated 31.8.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 18.12.2018

**Appellant:** Sh. Surender Gupta

**Competent Authority:** The Joint Labour Commissioner (Admn.)

Lab. Deptt.

**Application under DRTI:** 2.8.2018

## 1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 2.8.2018 has sought information on total 06 points. Aggrieved by the information provided by the Competent Authority, he filed the instant appeal.

## 2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Ms. Neeru Thakaran, I.O. Labour Department is present o behalf of the respondent. The representative of the department informed that point wise reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dt. 14.12.2018. A copy of the same is submitted in this Commission during the hearing today.

The reply provided to the appellant has been perused and it is observed that the department has furnished satisfactory reply to the queries of the appellant.

#### 3 Decision

The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, CL Zone, North DMC has submitted the reply to the appellant. The appellant is not present. It appears that the appellant is satisfied with the reply.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman,
Public Grievances Commission

# Copy to:-

- 1 The Joint Labour Commissioner (Admn.), Labour Department, GNCT of Delhi, 5 Shamnath Marg, Delhi.
- **2** Sh. Surender Gupta